Based on financial instruments denominated in US dollars, as of September

30, 2020, the Company carried out a sensitivity analysis with an increase and

decrease in exchange rates (R$ / U.S.$) of 25% and 50%. The probable scenario

considers projections, carried out by specialized consultants, for exchange rates up

to December 2020, as follows:

 Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)

   Scenario

September
30, 2020

 Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

U.S.$ 5.6407  5.2600  6.5750  7.8900  3.9450  2.6300

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

88

The sensitivity of the result to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from

financial instruments denominated in dollars and the impact on other equity

components comes from foreign exchange futures contracts designated as cash

flow hedge through their joint ventures.

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the real against the US

dollar on December 31, 2020, may affect the measurement of financial instruments

denominated in foreign currency and the affected shareholders' equity and the

result by the amounts indicated below:

   Scenario

Instrument   Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents   27,736  63,013  92,550  4,418  (24,959)
Trade receivables   20,751  25,939  31,126  15,563  10,376
Loans, borrowings and
debentures   (625,069)  (1,601,750)  (3,760,841)  2,716,431  4,875,521
Contingent consideration
payable   (219,537)  (274,421)  (329,305)  (164,653)  (109,769)
Trade payables   (120,286)  (150,357)  (180,429)  (90,215)  (60,143)
Derivative financial instruments   2,349,168  3,950,950  5,936,847  778,087  (941,500)

Impacts on profit or loss   1,432,763  2,013,374  1,789,948  3,259,631  3,749,526

ii) Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor fluctuations in variable interest rates

related to their loans and use derivative instruments to minimize the risks of

fluctuations in variable interest rates.

A sensitivity analysis on interest rates on loans and financing to offset investments

in CDI with increases and decreases before taxes of 25% and 50% is presented

below:

   Scenario

 Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents 94,831  108,512  132,380  61,256  37,548

Marketable securities 42,854  48,342  59,056  26,915  16,202

Contingent consideration asset 63,709  79,636  95,564  47,782  31,854

Derivative financial instruments -  2,334,060  1,900,497  3,352,734  3,952,967

Loans, borrowings and debentures (825,545)  (271,449)  (320,279)  (173,790)  (124,961)

Impacts on profit or loss (624,151)  2,299,101  1,867,218  3,314,897  3,913,610

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

89

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a specialized

third part and Central Bank of Brazil (Banco Central do Brasil), or BACEN, as

follows:

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

   Scenario

 Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC 1.90%  2.38%  2.85%  1.43%  0.95%
CDI 1.90%  2.38%  2.85%  1.43%  0.95%
TJLP462 (TJLP + 1% p.y.) 5.70%  6.88%  8.05%  4.53%  3.35%
TJLP 4.70%  5.88%  7.05%  3.53%  2.35%
IPCA 3.83%  4.78%  5.74%  2.87%  1.91%